and Fair Housing Laws and Regulations.

(C) In addition to the requirements of Section 40–60–33(2), applicants for a licensed real estate
appraiser and licensed mass appraiser shall meet the following qualifications:

(1) Effective January 1, 2026, must have one hundred fifty-eight (158) hours of Core Curriculum
prescribed by the AQB in qualifying education, fifteen (15) hours in Market Analysis and Highest
and Best Use, fifteen (15) hours in Appraiser Site Valuation and Cost Approach, thirty (30) hours in
Sales Comparison and Income Approaches, and fifteen (15) hours in Report Writing and Case

[...]

If an accredited college or university accepts the College-Level
Examination Program (CLEP) examination(s) and issues a transcript for the exam, showing its
approval, it will be considered as credit for the college course.

(5) Obtained a minimum of one thousand five hundred (1,500) hours of appraisal experience in
appraising either residential or nonresidential properties. Mass appraiser’s experience may be one
hundred (100%) percent ad valorem tax appraisal. The maximum number of hours which an
applicant can earn in review (field, documentary, or desk) appraisal experience is limited to seven

[...]

percent of which must come from appraising nonresidential properties. Mass appraiser’s experience
may be one hundred (100%) percent ad valorem tax appraisal. The maximum number of hours
which an applicant can earn in review (field, documentary, or desk) appraisal experience is limited to
one thousand five hundred (1,500) hours. Qualifying experience must be obtained and documented
after January 1, 1992, be in appraisal work conforming to USPAP Standards where the appraiser
demonstrates proficiency in appraisal principles, methodology, procedures (development), reporting